

No. 06-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES A. BROWN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SIDNEY POWELL
POWELL & PEARCE
1854-A Hendersonville Rd.
No. 228
Asheville, NC 28803
(828) 651-9543

DONALD B. AYER
(Counsel of Record)
CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS
TYLER W. HUDSON
JOHN M. GORE
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

January 16, 2007

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
INTRODUCTION 1
OPINION BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
STATUTES INVOLVED 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 11
I. THERE IS A SUBSTANTIAL SPLIT IN THE
CIRCUITS ON WHETHER THE LEGAL
DEFENSE OF LITERAL TRUTH
ESTABLISHED IN *BRONSTON* APPLIES TO
RESPONSIVE ANSWERS..... 15
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO
REVIEW *DE NOVO* CLAIMS OF
FUNDAMENTAL AMBIGUITY AS A
DEFENSE TO PERJURY IS CONTRARY TO
THE POSITION OF EVERY OTHER
CIRCUIT TO ADDRESS THE ISSUE..... 19
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO
CONSIDER PETITIONER’S LEGAL
DEFENSES THAT HIS ANSWERS WERE
LITERALLY TRUE AND THAT THE
PROSECUTOR’S QUESTIONS WERE
FUNDAMENTALLY AMBIGUOUS
CAUSED HIS CONVICTIONS TO BE
AFFIRMED.....24
CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	2
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	14
<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Michael</i> , 326 U.S. 224 (1945)	14
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	14
<i>United States v. Baer</i> , 92 F. App'x 942 (4th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 632 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1980).....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Camper</i> , 384 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 38 (2006).....	18-19, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Culliton</i> , 328 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>United States v. Damrah</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 967 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	27
<i>United States v. DeZarn</i> , 157 F.3d 1042 (6th Cir. 1998)	17, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Earp</i> , 812 F.2d 917 (4th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 137 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 1998)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Good</i> , 326 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 2003)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 46 F.3d 361 (4th Cir. 1995)	16, 22
<i>United States v. Harrod</i> , 981 F.2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. Laikin</i> , 583 F.2d 968 (7th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>United States v. Lighte</i> , 782 F.2d 367 (2d Cir. 1986)	19, 20, 21, 27
<i>United States v. Manapat</i> , 928 F.2d 1097 (11th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Markiewicz</i> , 978 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1992)	21, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Parasiris</i> , 85 F. App'x 380 (5th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>United States v. Race</i> , 632 F.2d 1114 (4th Cir. 1980)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 421 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2319 (2006)	13, 18, 20, 27
<i>United States v. Robbins</i> , 997 F.2d 390 (8th Cir. 1993)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Serafini</i> , 167 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 1999)	8, 20, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Shafrick</i> , 871 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1989)	18
<i>United States v. Shotts</i> , 145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998)	8, 13, 15, 16, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Swindall</i> , 971 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>United States v. Vesaas</i> , 586 F.2d 101 (8th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>United States v. Yasak</i> , 884 F.2d 996 (7th Cir. 1989)	19, 20
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	8, 27
 Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 1001	13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1503	1
18 U.S.C. § 1621	13
18 U.S.C. § 1623	1, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
 Other Authorities	
Brian O'Reilly, <i>The Power Merchant [Enron #18]</i> , <i>Fortune</i> , Apr. 17, 2000, available at http://money.cnn.com/magazines/fortune/fortune_archive/2000/04/17/278071/index.htm	3
